Public Document Pack

Public Rights of Way and
Greens Committee
Agenda
Date: Monday, 14 October 2019
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: City Hall, College Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR
Distribution:
Councillors: Peter Abraham, Donald Alexander, Tony Carey, Paul Goggin, Fi Hance, Gill Kirk and
Mike Langley

Issued by: Corrina Haskins,
Democratic Services (CH), P O Box 3176, Bristol, BS3 9FS
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Friday, 4 October 2019

Public Rights of Way and Greens Committee – Agenda

Agenda
1.

Election of Chair 2019-2020

To elect a Chair of the Public Rights of Way Sub-Committee for 2019-2020.

2.

Election of Vice-Chair 2019-2020

To elect a Vice-Chair for the Public Rights of Way and Greens Committee for
2019-2020.

3.

Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information

4.

Membership 2019-2020

The Committee is asked to note the Committee Membership for 2019-2020 as
follows:
Cllr Mike Langley
Cllr Don Alexander
Cllr Paul Goggin
Cllr Gill Kirk
Cllr Peter Abraham
Cllr Fi Hance
Cllr Tony Carey

5.

Terms of Reference 2019-2020

To note the Terms of Reference (attached).

6.

Dates of Meetings 2019-2020

Monday 24 June 2019 at 2pm – cancelled
Monday 14 October 2019 at 2pm
Monday 20 January 2020 at 2pm
Monday 06 April 2020 at 2pm

7.

Apologies for Absence and Substitutions

(Pages 4 - 6)

Public Rights of Way and Greens Committee – Agenda

8.

Minutes of Previous Meeting - 15 April 2019

To agree the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record.

9.

(Pages 7 - 8)

Declarations of Interest

To note any declarations of interest from the Councillors. They are asked to
indicate the relevant agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular
whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest.
Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which is not on the register of
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion.

10. Public Forum
Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item.
Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum. The
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at
the back of this agenda. Public Forum items should be emailed to
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines
will apply in relation to this meeting:Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the
meeting. For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in
this office at the latest by 5 pm on 15 October 2019.
Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the
working day prior to the meeting. For this meeting this means that your
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on 11
October 2019.

11. Claimed Footpath from Shaldon Road to Morris Road,
Lockleaze
(Pages 9 - 19)
12. Claimed footpath from Machin Rd to Crow Lane, Henbury
(Pages 20 - 26)
13. Current Claims, Inquiries and Miscellaneous Rights of Way
Matters
(Pages 27 - 33)

Agenda Item 5
Public Rights of Way and Greens Committee
Terms of Reference
Functions
Full Council has delegated to the Public Rights of Way and Greens Committee all functions
relating to public rights of way and greens are as specified in Regulation 2 and Schedule 1 to
the Local Authorities (Functions and Responsibilities) (England) Regulations 2000 (as
amended) under the following provisions and any related secondary legislation:
List A – Non-Executive Functions Delegated to the Resources Directorate
1. Functions relating to the registration of common land and town or village greens (part 1
Commons Act 2006 and the Commons Registration (England) Regulations 2008);
2. Power to register variation of rights of common (Regulation 29 of the Commons
Registration (General) Regulations 1966 (S.I. 1966/1471));
3. Power to apply for an enforcement order against unlawful works on common land
(Section 41 Commons Act 2006);
4. Power to protect unclaimed common land and unclaimed town and village greens against
un
[...]
y to keep register of prescribed information with respect to applications under
section 53(5) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (section 53B of the Wildlife and
Countryside Act 1981).
43. Power to prepare map and statement (section 57A of the Wildlife and Countryside Act
1981).
44. Power to designate footpath as cycle track (section 3 of the Cycle Tracks Act 1984
(c.38)).
45. Power to extinguish public right of way over land acquired for clearance (section 294 of
the Housing Act 1981 (c.68)).

Page 5

46. Power to enter into agreements with respect to means of access (section 35 of the
Countryside and Rights of Way Act 2000 (c.37)).
47. Power to provide access to absence of agreement (section 37 of the Countryside and
Rights of Way Act 2000).
48. Power to make limestone pavement order (section 34(2) of the Wildlife and Countryside
Act 1981 (c.69)).
49. Power to discharge and acquire from other authorities, functions relating to Definitive
Map Modification Orders and Public Path Orders (section 101 of the Local Government Act
1972.

Page 6

Agenda Item 8
Public Rights of Way and Greens (PROWG) Committee
15th April 2019 at 2.00 pm

Present:
Councillor Peter Abraham
Councillor Donald Alexander
Councillor Fi Hance
Councillor Tim Kent
Councillor Mike Langley (Chair)
Councillor Jon Wellington
Councillor Lucy Whittle
Also in attendance:
Theo Brumhead – Public Rights of Way Officer
Norman Cornthwaite – Democratic Services
21.

Apologies and substitutions

Apologies were received from Councillor Lucy Whittle.
22.

Minutes of Previous Meeting

Resolved – that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 15th October 2018 be agreed as a
correct record and signed by the Chair.
23.

Declarations of Interest

None were received.
24.

Public Forum

Nothing was received.
25.
6)

Current Claims, Inquiries and Miscellaneous Rights of Way Issues (Agenda Item No.

The Network Operations Manager, Transport introduced the report and summarised it for
everyone.

Page 7

Following a debate it was moved, seconded and
Resolved – that the report be noted.
26.

Claimed footpath from Crow Lane to Machin Road, Henbury (Agenda Item No. 7)

The Network Operations Manager, Transport introduced the report and summarised it.
The issue of the gate was clarified.
It was moved by Councillor Langley, seconded by Councillor Kent and
Resolved – that the report be noted.
20.
Current Claims, Inquiries and Miscellaneous Rights of Way Matters (Agenda Item
No. 8)
The Network Operations Manager, Transport introduced the report and summarised it for
everyone.
It was moved, seconded and
Resolved – that the Head of Legal Services be authorised to make and advertise a
Definitive Map Modification Order to show a footpath in the Definitive Map and
Statement, as shown on the map attached to the report; and that if the Order is
unopposed or any objections lodged are subsequently withdrawn, the Head of Legal
services be authorised to confirm the Order.

Meeting ended at 2.20 pm.

Chair

Page 8

Agenda Item 11
AGENDA ITEM NO. 1
BRISTOL CITY COUNCIL
PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY AND GREENS COMMITTEE
15th October, 2019
CLAIMED FOOTPATH FROM SHALDON ROAD TO MORRIS ROAD (with a spur
to Morris Road between Nos. 76 – 78 Morris Road, and another to Shaldon
Road between No. 88 and the Unity Chapel), LOCKLEAZE
(Report of the Network Operations Manager, Growth & Regeneration)
(Ward: Lockleaze)
Purpose of Report
1.

To advise Committee Members of the responses which have been received to
the Notice of Making Order relating to the above path, and to assist Members
in reaching an appropriate decision in respect of the objections received.

Legal Framework
2.

Bristol City Council, as highway and surveying authority, is under a statutory
duty, as imposed by Section 53(2) of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, to
keep the Definitive Map and Statement under continuous review and to
determine any valid applications for modification orders that it receives.

3.

Section 53(5) of the Act enables any person to 
[...]
n and prompted the
application was the erection of two sets of gates across the way in February
2007 by Shaldon Watch.

8.

At the meeting on 15th October, 2018, the Committee decided to make and
advertise an Order to modify the Definitive Map and Statement by including
the claimed route as a footpath, providing authority to the Head of Legal
Services to:
i) make and advertise the Order; and
ii) if the Order is unopposed, or any objections are subsequently withdrawn, to
confirm the Order.

9.

. A notice of making of the Order was served on all affected owner/occupiers
and statutory consultees, advertised in the local press and displayed on site
(see Appendix A). The notice indicated a period during which the public and
those affected by the Order had an opportunity to make formal
representations or objections.

10.

Formal objections were received. The Rights of Way team responded to the
objectors, requesting that they consider withdrawing their objections on the
basis that the grounds for objection were not relevant to the determination. At
present, all objections still remain (and are summarised in Appendix B).

11.

As the objections have not been withdrawn, the Head of Legal services does
not have authority to confirm the Order. The statutory requirement is for the
Order to instead be referred to the Secretary of State for Environment for
confirmation. Once referred to the Secretary of State, he can hold a hearing or
inquiry if he considers that matters have been raised that are relevant to the
determination.

12.

The objections are therefore now being reported back to this Committee with
a view to a decision on the next steps

Page 10

Objections
Objections have been made by members of the public and none of these have been
withdrawn. For a detailed breakdown of the objections received rebuttals see
Appendix B. The issues raised are listed below:
•

Loss of private rights of vehicular access

•

Risk of criminal activity

•

Impact on residential amenity

•


[...]
evidence presented in the report brought to Committee 15th
October 2018. Without any further evidence (which was requested but has not been
provided) this objection provides very little weight for deciding against the previous
resolution.
The only matter raised in the objections which has relevance is the width of the lane
or proposed public footpath BCC/611. As this was an error in the drafting of the
Order (BCC/611 is 3 metres wide, not 4 metres), that aspect of the Order should be
modified accordingly.

Recommendation
It is the recommendation of the Network Operations Manager that the Committee
resolves to submit the Order to the Secretary of State for confirmation (with a
request that it be modified to correct the recorded width of BCC/611).
Appendices
Appendix A Notice and Order Map
Appendix B Table of Objections

Page 12

APPENDIX (1) A

NOTICE OF MODIFICATION ORDER
SECTION 53 OF THE WILDLIFE AND COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1981
CITY COUNCIL OF BRISTOL
CITY COUNCIL OF BRISTOL DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT
CITY COUNCIL OF BRISTOL DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT MODIFICATION ORDER
NO. 1, 2019
The above Order made on 5th February 2019, if confirmed as made, will modify the definitive map and
statement for the area by adding to them:


a footpath (No.609) in Lockleaze in the City of Bristol, shown by a broken black line with short intervals on
the map contained in the Order, running from point A on the map between 2 Shaldon Road and the rear of
247 Muller Road grid ref. ST 60199 75803 in a north westerly direction for 52.5m to point B, at grid ref. ST
60163 75842 then in a north easterly direction through point C at grid ref. ST 60289 75996 then continuing
in the same direction to point D at grid ref. ST 60360 76070, a junction with highway 4558356, Morris
Road between 1 Morris Road and the Unity Chapel a total distance of approximately 361 metres with a
width of 4m;



a footpath (No.610) in Lockleaze in the City of Bristol, shown by a broken black line with short intervals on
the map contained in the Order, running from said point C in a north westerly direction for 22m to point F
at grid ref. ST 60274 76008 between 76 & 78 Morris Road with a minimum width of 5 metres;



A footpath (No. 611) in Lockleaze in the City of Bristol, shown by a broken black line with short intervals
on the map contained in the Order, running from the said point D in a south easterly direction to reconnect
with Shaldon Road between 88 Shaldon Road and the Unity Chapel at point E grid ref. ST 60398 76042 a
distance of approximately 46 metres, with a width of 4m.

A copy of the Order and the Order map may be seen free of charge at the offices of Bristol City Council, City
Hall, Bristol, BS3 9FS during normal office hours.
Copies of the Order and map may be bought there at the price of £0.30. Copies of the Order and map may be
sent by second class post on receipt of a written request at a price of £6 to cover the Council’s administrative
costs.
Any representation or objection relating to the Order must be sent in writing to the Service Director, Legal and
Democratic Services, City Hall, PO Box 3176, Bristol, BS3 9FS, quoting reference IE0.1538 not later than 28
March 2019, and applicants are requested to state the grounds on which it is made.
If no representations or objections are duly made to the Order, or to any part of it, or if any so made are
withdrawn, Bristol City Council, instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State (or part of it if the
authority has by notice to the Secretary of State so elected under paragraph 5 of Schedule 15 to the Wildlife and
Countryside Act 1981) may itself confirm the Order (or that part of the Order). If the Order is submitted to the
Secretary of State, in whole or in part, any representations or objections which have been duly made and not
withdrawn will be sent with it.

Dated: 5 February 2019

Tim O’Gara – Service Director, Legal and Democratic Services
1

Page 13

Bristol City Council Definitive Map & Statement

[...]
 relation to any way in the area to which the map relates, of
any period such that the enjoyment by the public of the way during that period
raises a presumption that the way has been dedicated as a public path or
restricted byway;”

6.

Presumed dedication can be either at common law or by Statute (s.31 of the
Highways Act 1980). Section 31 of the Highways Act 1980 supplements the
common law position and provides for the presumption of dedication of a
public right of way following 20 years continuous use. Subsection (1) states:

Page 20

“Where a way over any land, other than a way of such character that use of it
by the public could not give rise at common law to any presumption of
dedication, has actually been enjoyed by the public as of right and without
interruption for a full period of 20 years, the way is to be deemed to have been
dedicated as a highway unless there is sufficient evidence that there was no
intention during that period to dedicate it.”
Subsection (2) states that:
“The period of 20 years referred to in subsection (1) above is to be calculated
retrospectively from the date when the right of the public to use the way is
brought into question, whether by a notice ... or otherwise.”
7.

The act that brought the public right into question and prompted the
application was the erection signs stating that the route was ‘Private, no
Public Right of Way’ in 2012.

8.

At the meeting on 5th March, 2019, the Committee decided to make and
advertise an Order to modify the Definitive Map and Statement by including
the claimed route as a footpath, providing authority to the Head of Legal
Services to:
i. make and advertise the Order to modify the Definitive Map and
Statement by including the claimed route as a footpath.
ii. if the Order is unopposed, or any objections are subsequently
withdrawn to confirm the Order.

9.

A notice of making of the Order was served on all affected owner/occupiers
and statutory consultees, advertised in the local press and displayed on site
(see Appendix A). The notice indicated a period during which the public and
those affected by the Order had an opportunity to make formal
representations or objections.
As formal objections were received
(summarised in Appendix B) they are now being reported back to this
Committee.

10.

Formal objections were received. The Rights of Way team responded to the
objectors, requesting that they consider withdrawing their objections on the
basis that the grounds for objection were not relevant to the determination. At
present, all objections still remain (and are summarised in Appendix B).

11.

As the objections have not been withdrawn, the Head of Legal services does
not have authority to confirm the Order. The statutory requirement is for the
Order to instead be referred to the Secretary of State for Environment for
confirmation. Once referred to the Secretary of State, he can hold a hearing or
inquiry if he considers that matters have been raised that are relevant to the
determination whether or not to confirm the Order.

12.

The objections are therefore now being reported back to this Committee with
a view to a decision on the next steps.

Page 21

Objections
Objections have been made by members of the public and none of these have been
withdrawn. For a detailed breakdown of the objections received rebuttals see
Appendix B. The issues raised are listed below:
•

Risk of criminal activity

•

Impact on residential amenity

•

Risk of fly tipping

•

Never seen in use

•

Presence of barrier

•

Section of unrestricted area blocked by wall until 1995

•

Signs erected and people challenged as evidence of no intention to
dedicate.

Options
Given that the objections have not been withdrawn, the sub-committee can decide:
1. That all of the objections are not ‘duly made’, and so in effect that the Order is
unopposed. If this is the case the Order can be confirmed.
2. That some or all of the objections are ‘duly made’, and that the matter should
be passed to the Secretary of State for the Environment, for confirmation by
him.
3. That some or all of the objections are ‘duly made’, and that the matter should
be passed to the Secretary of State for the Environment for confirmation by
him with or without modification regarding the exact location of point C on the
Order plan (see below).
Officer’s Advice
In the light of the contents of this Report, it is clear that the objections received in
response to the Order constitute duly made objections in that they are in writing,
within the time specified in the Notice of Making of the Order, as well as addressed
to the proper person. Option 1 is therefore not appropriate.
The desirability, suitability or necessity of adding the route to the Definitive Map are
not matters that can be taken into account under Section 53 of the Wildlife and

Page 22

Countryside Act 1981. Therefore, objections based on potential criminal activities
and residential amenity, are not matters that can be considered by the Secretary of
State.
The majority of the objections were on these grounds and raised matters previously
dealt with in the initial report presented to the committee before they made their
decision to make the Order on 5th March 2019.
The only matter for consideration is whether or not the presumption of dedication has
been established so that the public rights exist. The evidence provided by an
objector that they had ‘never seen the route used as a footpath’, is in contradiction to
the evidence presented in the report brought to Committee 5th March 2019. Without
any further evidence (which was requested but has not been provided) this objection
provides very little weight for deciding against the previous resolution.
Similarly the evidence provided by the land owner in regarded to their having no
intention to dedicate the way as a public right of way (through erecting signs and
challenging members of the public) was already discussed in the report upon which
the Committee resolved to make an order on 5th March 2019.
The presence of the barrier is also a matter that was discussed in the report to
Committee, and accordingly the restriction was confirmed as 33cm wide in the
schedule that accompanied the Order. This was in agreement with the measurement
recorded by the landowner.
The only matter raised in the objections which has relevance is the position of point
C (see Appendix A) in the Order of the proposed public footpath BCC/612. As new
evidence has been provided to suggest that the unrestricted area of the way was
narrower than previously believed between 1992 and 1995 of the relevant claimed
period, this matter should be submitted to the Secretary of State in order that they
can weigh the evidence and determine the exact location of point C.

Recommendation
It is the recommendation of the Network Operations Manager that the Committee
resolves to submit the Order to the Secretary of State, with the recommendation that
the Order is confirmed, with the recorded position of point C modified if deemed
necessary by the Secretary of State.
Appendices
Appendix A Notice and Order Map
Appendix B Table of Objections

Page 23

APPENDIX (2) A
NOTICE OF MODIFICATION ORDER
SECTION 53 OF THE WILDLIFE AND COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1981
CITY COUNCIL OF BRISTOL
CITY COUNCIL OF BRISTOL DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT
CITY COUNCIL OF BRISTOL DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT MODIFICATION ORDER
NO. 2, 2019
The above Order made on 28 May 2019, if confirmed as made, will modify the definitive map and statement for
the area by adding to them:
•

A footpath (No. 612) in Henbury & Bentry in the City of Bristol, shown by a broken black line with short
intervals on the map contained in the Order, running from point B on the map between 147 Crown Lane and
149 Crow Lane grid ref. ST 56957 79092 in a general north westerly direction for 41m through point A, at
grid ref. ST 56956 79101 to point C at grid ref. ST 56932 79118; a junction with Machin Road at the rear of
147 Crow Lane, being a total distance of approximately 41 metres with a minimum width of 2 metres.

A copy of the Order and the Order map may be seen free of charge at the offices of Bristol City Council, City
Hall, Bristol, BS3 9FS during normal office hours.
Copies of the Order and map may be bought there at the price of £0.30. Copies of the Order and map may be
sent by second class post on receipt of a written request at a price of £6 to cover the Council’s administrative
costs.
Any representation or objection relating to the Order must be sent in writing to the Service Director, Legal and
Democratic Services, City Hall, PO Box 3176, Bristol, BS3 9FS, quoting reference IE0.1586 not later than 22
July 2019, and applicants are requested to state the grounds on which it is made.
If no representations or objections are duly made to the Order, or to any part of it, or if any so made are
withdrawn, Bristol City Council, instead of submitting the Order to the Secretary of State (or part of it if the
authority has by notice to the Secretary of State so elected under paragraph 5 of Schedule 15 to the Wildlife and
Countryside Act 1981) may itself confirm the Order (or that part of the Order). If the Order is submitted to the
Secretary of State, in whole or in part, any representations or objections which have been duly made and not
withdrawn will be sent with it.

Dated: 28 May 2019

Tim O’Gara – Service Director, Legal and Democratic Services

1

Page 24

Page 25

APPENDIX (2) B
Crow Lane DMMO Objections
Address

Objection

Comment

149 Crow Lane (Mr E Howe)

x
x
x

Fly tipping
Bins/rubbish left in way
Anti-social behaviour

143A Crow Lane
(Damien McBraida – 13 Manor Court Drive,
Horfield, Bristol, BS7 0XF.

x
x
x

Never seen it used as a footpath
Barrier in place since 1960s
Anti-social behaviour will increase

x
x
x

Evidence not sufficient
Still accessible
Not relevant consideration

147 Crow Lane and service yard (land over which
RoW claimed)

x

No intention to dedicate:
o Signs erected
o Challenged people
o Presence of barrier
Route claimed not correct
Availability of route questioned as wall
there until 1995

x

Lack of substantive evidence to support

(Mrs Rowbottom – C/O Merrett & Co)
x
x

Not relevant consideration

x
x

Potential modification required
Wall over part of route identified – route
may be slightly different (see above re
potential modification)
Not relevant consideration

147A Crow Lane
(Mrs Anita Pulley –

x
x

Anti-social behaviour
Safety

145 Crow Lane (restaurant owner)
(Shahbaz Zatar – 173 Lodge Causeway, BS16
3QE)
Former owner of 145 Crow Lane
(Can’t read name. 4 Keinton Walk, BS10 7EE)
143A Crow Lane (J Badham)

x

Safety concerns

Not relevant consideration

x

Criminal behaviour

Not relevant consideration

x

Safety concerns

Not relevant consideration

141A Crow Lane ( C Cococi and T Korcoil??)

x

Safety concerns

Not relevant consideration

133A Crow Lane
(cant read name)
145A Crow Lane
(cant read name)
137A Crow Lane
(cant read name)
87 ? BS10 7HS – can’t read address

x

Anti-social behaviour

Not relevant consideration

x

Drugs/anti-social behaviour

Not relevant consideration

x

Objection unclear

x

Anti-social behaviour

(Wayne Musgrove?)

Page 26

Not relevant consideration

Agenda Item 13
AGENDA ITEM NO. 3
BRISTOL CITY COUNCIL
PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY AND GREENS COMMITTEE
14 October 2019
CURRENT CLAIMS, INQUIRIES AND MISCELLANEOUS RIGHTS OF WAY
MATTERS
(Report of the Executive Director for Transport, Growth and Regeneration
directorate)
(Ward: Citywide)
Purpose of Report
1.

To report for information on the present position with regard to claims under
Section 53 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981; public inquiries; and
miscellaneous rights of way orders, agreements and legal proceedings.

Background
2.

As Surveying Authority for the purposes of the Wildlife and Countryside Act
1981 the City Council has a duty, as imposed by Section 53(2)(b) of the Act, to
keep the Definitive Map and Statement under continuous review and to
determine any valid applications for Modification Orders which it receives.

3.

There are currently nine outstanding claims that are waiting to be determined
by the Authority, the most recent of which was validated by Legal Services in
November 2016. See table at Appendix A for present position with
applications.

4.

There is no statutory advice relating to the order in which claims should be
processed. However, the Council’s standard practice is to deal with each
application in chronological order of receipt, unless the claim is affected by a
planning application in which case it is prioritised.

Consultation

None.

Appendices
Appendix A Appendix B Appendix C -

Table of Definitive Map Modification Order applications.
Table of miscellaneous rights of way orders, agreements and legal
proceedings.
List of ‘Legal Events’ which require the making of a modification
order under s53(3)(a) of the Wildlife & Countryside Act 1981

Policy Implications

There are no specific policy implications arising from this
report.

Page 27

Resource Implications

There are no specific resource implications arising from
this report.

Other Approvals Necessary
Recommended -

None.

that the report be noted

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985
Background Papers

Contact Officers:
For queries relating to rights of way matters:
Joanne Mansfield, Solicitor, Legal Division, Business Change
Theo Brumhead, Public Rights of Way, Traffic Services, Growth and Regeneration

Page 28

APPENDIX (3) A
APPLICATIONS FOR MODIFICATION OF DEFINITIVE MAP AND STATEMENT UNDER
SCHEDULE 14 OF WILDLIFE AND COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1981

LOCATION
Claimed footpath at
Argyle Place,
Cliftonwood

DATE
RECEIVED /
VALIDATED
24.04.98
[Validated 1998]
(Ref. ID3.83)

Claimed footpath at
South Hayes and
Parkside Gardens,
Lockleaze
Claimed footpath at
Ridgehill, Henleaze

15.06.06
[Validated
15.03.2007]
(Ref. ID3.640)
14.10.06
[Validated
24.11.06]
(Ref. ID3.654)

Claimed footpath rear
of Shaldon Road and
Morris Road,
Lockleaze

09.05.07
[Validated
18.05.2007]
(Ref. ID3.665)

Claimed footpath from
Blackberry Hill (south
of Frome Bridge) to
FP153

28.06.08
[Validated
11.07.2008]
(Ref.ID3.685)

South Purdown,
Lockleaze –
route B-C

14.03.2011
[Validated
21.09.11] (Ref.
ID3/739)
15.10.13
[Validated
11.12.13]
(Ref.ID3.776)

Claimed footpath from
Machin Rd to Crow
Lane, Henbury

CURRENT POSITION**
The Property Portfolio Officer is in the
process of arranging the transfer to and
adoption of the land by the Council, as
required by the S106
Agreement. Investigation commenced
as other means of resolving claim have
reached an impasse.
Awaiting investigation

A meeting with the landowner to enquire
about the possibility of an express
dedication of the claimed route was
positive. A confirmatory letter from the
owner, of the discussion and
understanding is awaited by the officers.
The Definitive Map & Statement
Modification Order No.1 2019 was
made on 5th February 2019 and the
consultation closed on 28th March 2019.
Objections were made and not
withdrawn, submissions of Order to the
Secretary of State to be confirmed by
this Committee 14th October 2019.
The lead claimant lodged an appeal
with the Secretary of State which has
not resulted in a direction to BCC. The
land has subsequently been registered
as a Town & Village Green.
Officers are to prepare a report to
committee, taking into consideration
recent legal advice on a discrete point
of law.
The Definitive Map & Statement
Modification Order No.2 2019 was
made on 28th May 2019 and the
consultation closed on 22nd July 2019.
Objections were made and not
withdrawn, submissions of Order to the
Secretary of State to be confirmed by
this Committee 14th October 2019.

Page 29

Claimed footpath
Trymwood Close
/Henbury Hill to Arnall
Drive
Claimed footpath
Fishponds Road to
Laburnum Grove.
Claimed footpaths
West Dene to Stoke
Lodge, Cheyne Rd to
Druid Hill, Cheyne Rd
to Stoke Lodge,
Cheyne Rd to West
Dene.
Claimed footpath
Penpole Lane to

Minutes of the meeting


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Public Rights of Way and Greens 
Committee

14 October 2019 at 2.00 pm

Members Present:-
Councillors: Peter Abraham (Chair for the meeting), Donald Alexander, Tony Carey, Fi Hance and Gill Kirk

Officers in Attendance:- Theo Brumhead (Public Rights of Way Officer), Corrina Haskins (Democratic 
Services Officer) and Duncan Venison (Network Operations Team Manager)

1. Election of Chair 2019-2020

RESOLVED – 

(1) that Councillor Mike Langley be elected Chair of the Public Rights of Way Sub-Committee for 2019-
2020;

(2) that, in the absence of Councillor Mike Langley, Councillor Peter Abraham Chair the meeting.

2. Election of Vice-Chair 2019-2020

RESOLVED that Councillor Peter Abraham be elected a Vice-Chair for the Public Rights of Way and Greens 
Committee for 2019-2020.

3. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information

The Chair drew attention to the safety information.

4. Membership 2019-2020

RESOLVED – that the Membership be noted.

5. Terms of Reference 2019-2020



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

RESOLVED – that the Terms of Reference be noted.

6. Dates of Meetings 2019-2020

RESOLVED – that the dates of future meetings be noted as follows:

Monday 20 January 2020 at 2pm
Monday 06 April 2020 at 2pm

7. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Paul Goggin.  It was noted that Councillor Mike 
Langley was absent.

8. Minutes of Previous Meeting - 15 April 2019

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting of 15th April 2019 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.

9. Declarations of Interest

Councillor Don Alexander declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 13 in relation to the new 
claim for a footpath at Penpole Lane, as he had referred the application.

10.Public Forum

There were no public forum statements.

11.Claimed Footpath from Shaldon Road to Morris Road, Lockleaze

The Network Operations Manager reported that, following the decision at the previous committee to 
make and advertise a Definitive Map Modification Order, a number of objections had been received and 
not withdrawn from members of the public.

The Public Rights of Way Officer confirmed that only one of the objections was considered relevant and 
this related to the width of the path as there was an error in the application which referred to a width of 
4 metres rather than 3 metres.  Officers therefore recommended that the Committee resolve to submit 
the Order to the Secretary of State for confirmation with a request that it be modified to correct the 
recorded width of the path.



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

In response to a question about whether the public right of way would affect the private vehicular access 
some residents had to access their garages, officers confirmed that this was not an issue for the 
Committee to consider, but private vehicle rights were not usually affected by a public right of way.

In response to a further question about the gates, officers responded that the Council would seek to have 
the gates to be removed if the Secretary of State confirmed the order for the public right of way.  Officers 
confirmed that the Committee would be informed of the decision of the Secretary of State at a future 
meeting along with any actions that would need to be taken as a result of the decision.

In considering the Officers’ recommendation it was;

RESOLVED – that the Order be submitted to the Secretary of State for confirmation (with a request that it 
be modified to correct the recorded width of BCC/611).

12.Claimed footpath from Machin Rd to Crow Lane, Henbury

The Network Operations Manager reported that, following the decision at a previous committee to make 
and advertise a Definitive Map Modification Order, a number of objections had been received and not 
withdrawn from members of the public.

The Public Rights of Way Officer advised that the only matter raised which had relevance was the position 
of point C in the Order of the proposed public footpath as new evidence had been provided to suggest 
that the unrestricted area of the way was narrower than previously believed between 1992 and 1995 of 
the relevant claimed period.  Officers recommended that this matter should be submitted to the 
Secretary of State in order that the exact location of point C be determined.

In considering the Officers’ recommendation, it was;

RESOLVED – that the Order be submitted to the Secretary of State, with the recommendation that the 
Order is confirmed, with the recorded position of point C modified if deemed necessary by the Secretary 
of State.

13.Current Claims, Inquiries and Miscellaneous Rights of Way Matters

The Network Operations Manager gave an update on current claims and applications.

Following comments raised by Members, it was;

RESOLVED

(1) that the report be noted;



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

(2) that training be arranged in advance of the next meeting for all Members of the Public Rights of Way 
and Greens Committee;

(3) that a copy of the definitive map be circulated to Members of the Public Rights of Way and Greens 
Committee.

Meeting ended at 2.30pm

CHAIR  __________________


